

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION

COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC WORKS OF )  
THE CITY OF CHARLESTON (d.b.a. )  
Charleston Water System), Individually and on )  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, )

Plaintiff, )

vs. )

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION, )  
CVS HEALTH CORPORATION, )  
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, THE )  
PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY, )  
TARGET CORPORATION, WALGREEN )  
CO. and WAL-MART, INC., )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00042-RMG

CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	2
A. Summary of Plaintiff’s Claims and the Litigation History.....	2
B. Summary of the P&G Settlement Negotiations .....	4
C. Terms of the Settlement .....	5
III. PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL .....	8
A. The Law Favors Class Action Settlements .....	8
B. The Relevant Factors for Preliminary Approval.....	9
C. The Proposed Settlement Meets Each of the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors .....	10
1. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length .....	10
2. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal .....	12
3. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Also Met .....	14
IV. PROPOSED PLAN OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	16
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	17
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....	18
1. Numerosity.....	18
2. Commonality.....	19
3. Typicality .....	20
4. Adequacy .....	20
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2) .....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ballard v. Blue Shield of S.W. Va., Inc.</i> , 543 F.2d 1075 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	18
<i>Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-00400-BR, 2009 WL 2208131 (E.D.N.C. July 22, 2009) .....	16
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 22
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 726 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Calderon v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 337 (D. Md. 2012).....	18
<i>Case v. French Quarter III LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02518-DCN, 2015 WL 12851717 (D.S.C. July 27, 2015) .....	11, 12, 21
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1044, 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	13
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>Covarrubias v. Captain Charlie’s Seafood, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-10-F, 2011 WL 2690531 (E.D.N.C. July 6, 2011) .....	8
<i>Crandell v. U.S.</i> , 703 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Sols. Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00009-KDB-DCK, 2021 WL 244807 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2021) .....	10, 11

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 313 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litigation</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Servs., Inc. Internal Revenue Service §1031 Tax Deferred Exch. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2054, 2012 WL 13124593, (D.S.C. July 12, 2012) .....	8
<i>In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14cv885, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	10
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	19
<i>Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	17
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 254 (E.D. Mich. 2001) <i>aff’d</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Owens v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 411 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	18
<i>Reed v. Big Water Resort, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01583-DCN, 2016 WL 7438449 (D.S.C. May 26, 2016).....	8, 11, 20, 21

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rowe v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2009).....	13
<i>S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....	8
<i>Sims v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-732, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....	13
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	22
<i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 129 F. App’x 806 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....	17, 18
Rule 23(a).....	18
Rule 23(a)(1).....	18
Rule 23(a)(2).....	19
Rule 23(a)(3).....	20
Rule 23(a)(4).....	20, 22
Rule 23(b) .....	18
Rule 23(b)(1).....	16
Rule 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3).....	16
Rule 23(c)(2)(A) .....	16
Rule 23(e).....	9
Rule 23(e)(1).....	1, 9
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....	9, 16
Rule 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....	14
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	10
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	10, 12
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	15
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	15
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	15
Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....	16

**Page**

Rule 23(e)(3).....10  
 Rule 23(g) .....22  
 Rule 32(e)(1).....2

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 502(d) .....3
